under Section 501 (c)(3) and (4) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended. 

4.3 Annual Assessment. 

4.3.1 Until January 1st of the year immediately following the 
conveyance of the first lot to an Owner, the maximum Annual Assessment shall be: 
(i) Four Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars and no cents ($484.00) per Lot for single family 
detached Lots and per townhouse for townhouse Lots, provided however, t hat Lots 
owned by Declarant shall not be subject to an annua l and/or any special assessment, 
applicable to Lots not owned by Declarant. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the